
ESTATE OF NAFIZIA RUGBEER,
by CHRISTOPHER RUGBEER,
Administrator

Plaintiffs,

-v-

KAMRAN KHAZAEI, M.D.,
KIEL KELLEY, C.R.NA.,
NOUVELLE CONFIDENCE, THE
CENTER FOR COSMETIC
LASER AND REJUVENATION,
JOHN DOES 1-10, JANE DOES
1-10 (representing presently
unknown health care providers or
health care providers with regard
to which negligence is not
presently suspected, including but
not limited to, doctors, surgeons,
emergency medicine doctors,
anesthesiologists, hospitalists,
physician assistants, nurses, nurse
practitioners, nurse anesthetists,
technicians, and others); and ABC
CORPS 1-10 (representing
presently unknown facilities or
entities who rendered care to the
plaintiff who have deviated from
the standard of care or facilities or
entities with regard to which
negligence is not presently
suspected),

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

DOCKET NO.: A-003269-23T4

Civil Action

ON APPEAL FROM THE ORDERS
OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY, LAW DIVISION,
UNION COUNTY

Docket No. UNN-L-1600-23
Sat Below:

Hon. John M. Deitch, J.S.C.

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS/APPELLANTS KAMRAN KHAZAEI, MD
AND NOUVELLE CONFIDENCE, LLC**

David M. Kupfer, Esq.
Attorney ID# 013561981
*Of Counsel and
On the Brief*

Sean P. Shoolbraid, Esq.
Attorney ID# 247662017
On the Brief

KENNEDYS CMK, LLP
Attorneys for Defendants-
Appellants Kamran Khazaei,
M.D. and Nouvelle Confidence,
LLC
120 Mountain View Boulevard
P.O. Box 680
Basking Ridge, New Jersey 07920
(908) 848-6300
David.kupfer@kennedyslaw.com
Sean.shoolbraid@kenendyslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
LEGAL ARGUMENT.....	7
I. WHETHER THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT SHOULD BE ENFORCED IS SUBJECT TO A DE NOVO STANDARD OF REVIEW (Da080; Da162-Da163)	7
II. THE TRIAL COURT LACKED JURISDICTION TO RECONSIDER AND REVERSE THE MARCH 22, 2024 STAY ORDER (Da080; Da162-Da163; 2T19:16-22:14).....	8
A. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Reconsider and Reverse the March 22, 2024 Stay Order Because it was a Final Order Subject to Strict Deadlines for Reconsideration and Appeal (Da080; Da162-Da163; 1T18:20-19:8; 2T19:16-22:14).....	8
B. The Trial Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Reconsider and Reverse the March 22, 2024 Stay Order Because Jurisdiction Was Vested in the Arbitrators(Da080; Da084; Da162-Da163; 2T19:16-22:14).....	10
III. THE ARBITRATION AGREEMENT SHOULD BE ENFORCED (Da027-Da028; Da070-Da079; Da162-Da163)	12
A. The Arbitration Agreement is Enforceable Even if it is Considered to be a Contract of Adhesion (Da027-Da028; Da070-Da079; Da090-Da092; Da162-Da163)	14
B. The Arbitration Agreement is Not Procedurally	

Unconscionable (Da027-Da028; Da070-Da079; Da162-Da163;)	15
C. The Term of the Arbitration Agreement Requiring an Arbitration Panel Does Not Shock the Conscience such that it is Substantively Unconscionable (Da027-Da029; Da090-Da092; Da162-Da163)	17
D. Even If the Court Found Portions of the Arbitration Agreement to Be Invalid as a Matter of Law, the Remedy is to Sever Unenforceable Provisions and Enforce the Balance of the Contract (Da090-Da092; Da162-Da163).....	19
E. The Arbitration Agreement Need Not Have Been Explained To Plaintiff To Be Enforceable (Da027-Da029; Da162-Da163)	20
IV. EVEN WERE THE MARCH 22, 2024 “STAY ORDER” CONSIDERED AN INTERLOCUTORY ORDER SUBJECT TO RECONSIDERATION, THE TRIAL COURT LACKED AUTHORITY TO <i>SUA SPONTE</i> “RECONSIDER” AND REVERSE SUCH ORDER (Da090; Da162-Da163; 2T21:14-25)..	22
A. The Law of the Case Doctrine Prevents the Court from Reversing the prior Trial Court Judge’s March 22, 2024 Order (Da080; Da162-Da163; 2T21:21-25)	22
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF JUDGMENTS, ORDERS AND RULINGS

<u>Document</u>	<u>Appendix Page Number</u>
Order granting Defendants’ Motion to Stay, filed September 8, 2023.....	Da027
Order and Statement of Reasons granting Defendants’ Motion to Stay, filed March 22, 2024	Da070
Order and Statement of Reasons on Plaintiff’s Motion for Leave to File an Amended Complaint, filed May 14, 2024	Da080
Order on Defendants’ Motion for Reconsideration, filed June 20, 2024	Da162
Transcript of Oral Argument, May 10, 2024	1T
Transcript of Oral Argument, June 20, 2024	2T

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Akhtar v. JDN Props. At Florham Park, LLC</u> , 439 N.J. Super. 391 (App. Div. 2015).....	13, 23, 26
<u>Atalese v. U.S. Legal Servs. Grp., L.P.</u> , 219 N.J. 430 (2014).....	7, 13
<u>Barr v. Bishop Rosen & Co., Inc.</u> , 442 N.J. Super 559 (App. Div. 2015).....	13
<u>Bryant v. City of Atl. City</u> , 309 N.J. Super. 596 (App. Div. 1998).....	20
<u>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</u> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	20
<u>Cummings v. Bahr</u> , 295 N.J. Super. 374 (App. Div. 1996).....	10
<u>Curtis v. Cellco Partnership</u> , 413 N.J. Super. 26 (App. Div. 2010)	21
<u>Delta Funding Corp. v. Harris</u> , 189 N.J. 28 (2006).....	15, 19
<u>Deutsche Bank Nat. Tr. Co. v. Mitchell</u> , 422 N.J. Super. 214 (App. Div. 2011).....	25
<u>Flanzman v. Jenny Craig, Inc.</u> , 244 N.J. 119 (2020)	21
<u>Ford v. Weisman</u> , 188 N.J. Super. 614 (App. Div. 1983).....	23, 25, 26
<u>Ginsberg ex rel. Ginsberg v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</u> , 441 N.J. Super. 198 (App. Div. 2015), <u>aff'd sub nom. Ginsberg v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.</u> , 227 N.J. 7 (2016).....	23, 26
<u>GMAC v. Pittella</u> , 205 N.J. 572 (2011).....	8
<u>Goffe v. Foulke Mgmt. Corp.</u> , 238 N.J. 191 (2019).....	11, 14
<u>Griffin v. Burlington Volkswagen, Inc.</u> , 411 N.J. Super. 515 (App. Div. 2010).....	21
<u>Hart v. City of Jersey City</u> , 308 N.J. Super. 487 (App. Div. 1998).....	23, 26, 27

Hayes v. Turnersville Chrysler Jeep, 453 N.J. Super. 309
(App. Div. 2018) 1, 9

Hojnowski v. Vans Skate Park, 187 N.J. 323 (2006).....18, 19

Johnson v. Benjamin Moore & Co., 347 N.J. Super. 71 (App. Div.),
cert. granted, cause remanded, 172 N.J. 176 (2002).....23, 26

Kernahan v. Home Warranty Adm’r of Fla., Inc., 236 N.J. 301 (2019).....7, 8

L.T. v. F.M., 438 N.J. Super. 76 (App. Div. 2014) 23

Lanzet v. Greenberg, 126 N.J. 168 (1991)..... 23

Lombardi v. Masso, 207 N.J. 517, 5371091 (2011).....10, 23

Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Twp. of Manalapan,
140 N.J. 366 (1995)..... 8

Martindale v. Sandvik, Inc., 173 N.J. 76 (2002).....*passim*

Moore v. Woman To Woman Obstetrics & Gynecology, L.L.C.,
416 N.J. Super. 30 (App. Div. 2010).....16, 22

Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst., 225 N.J. 289 (2016) 21

Muhammad County Bank of Rehoboth Beach, Del., 189
N.J. 1 (N.J. 2006).....15, 16, 20

Perez v. Sky Zone, LLC, 472 N.J Super. 240 (App. Div. 2002) 13

Perini Corp. v. Greate Bay Hotel & Casino, Inc., 129 N.J. 479 (1992) 18

Rudbart v. Water Supply Com’n, 127 N.J. 344 (1992).....16, 17

Ruszala v. Brookdale Living, 415 N.J. Super. 272 (App. Div. 2010)..... 15

State Farm Guar. Ins. Co. v. Hereford Ins. Co., 454 N.J. Super. 1
(App. Div. 2018) 18

Stelluti v. Casapenn Enterprises, LLC, 203 N.J. 286 (2010) 15

Sitogum Holdings, Inc. v. Ropes, 352 N.J. Super. 555 (Ch. Div. 2002)..... 18

U.S. Pipe & Foundry Co. v. American Arbitration Ass'n.,
67 N.J. Super. 384 (App. Div. 1961) 17

Wein v. Morris, 194 N.J. 364 (2008)..... 8

Statutes and Rules

N.J.S.A. 2A:15-3..... 3

N.J.S.A. 2A:31-1..... 4

Rule 1:3-4..... 9

Rule 1:36-3, Pressler, N.J. Court Rules, comment 4 23

Rule 2:2-3..... 8, 9

Rule 2:4-4..... 1

Rule 4:42-2..... 1, 2

Rule 4:49-2..... 3, 9, 22

New Jersey Arbitration Act..... *passim*
